JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA
STANDARD AMENDMENT COVERSHEET

MASTER AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER
MA-201605 4
FEDERAL EMPLOYER ID NUMBER
951085147
1. All capitalized terms not defined in this amendment (“Amendment’) have the meanings given to them in the

Master Agreement referenced above (“Agreement’). As set forth in the Agreement, the term “Contractor” refers
to Garda CL West, Inc. and the term “Judicial Council” or “State” refers to the Judicial Council of California.

2. This Amendment becomes effective on: March 17, 2023.

3. The parties hereby agree to reinstate the Agreement, the term of which expired on May 21, 2021.

4. The parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

a. Pursuant to Appendix C, General Provisions, Paragraph 6, Option Terms, the Judicial Council hereby
exercises its option to extend the Agreement for the Third Option Term period beginning May 31, 2022 and
ending May 31, 2023. The expiration date of the Agreementis hereby changed from May 21, 2021 to May 31,

2023.

b. Appendix B, Payment Provisions of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with
Appendix B, Payment Provisions — Revision 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein.

c. Attachment B-1, Service Area Locations and Rates — Revision 2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and
replaced in its entirety with Attachment B-1, Service Area Locations and Rates — Revision 3 attached

hereto and incorporated herein.

5. Except as provided in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Agreement, as previously amended, remain

in full force and effect.

JUDICIAL COUNCIL’S SIGNATURE

CONTRACTOR’S SIGNATURE

Judicial Council of California

Garda CL West, Inc.

CONTRACTOR’S NAME (if Contractor is not an individual person, state whether
Contractor is a corporation, partnership, etc.)

BY (Authorized Signature)

x5 7w%7%¢ﬁ%¢w¢

BY (Authorized Signature)

V-1

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING
Tracy Matthews, Supervisor, Contracts

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

Jennifer Frankel, Senior VP Finance

DATE EXECUTED
03/14/2023

DATE EXECUTED

3/14/2023

ADDRESS

Attn: Branch Accountingand Procurement | Administrative Division
2850 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 300

Sacramento, CA 95833-4348

ADDRESS
2000 NW Corporate Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431




Agreement MA-201605
Amendment Number4

APPENDIX B — Revision 1

Payment Provisions

General. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, Contractor shall invoice the JBE, and the JBE shall compensate
Contractor, as set forth in this Appendix B. The amounts specified in this Appendix shall be the total and complete
compensation to be paid to Contractor for its performance under this Agreement. Contractor shall bear, and the JBE
shall have no obligation to pay or reimburse Contractor for, any and all other fees, costs, profits, taxes or expenses of
any nature that Contractor incurs.

Intentionally Deleted
Compensation for Services.

3.1 Base Rates. Contractor's service area locations and base rates for weekday service are set forth in Attachment
B-1, Service Area Locations and Rates, hereby incorporated and made a part of this Appendix B. Each
Participating Addendum will include specific locations and base rates applicable to the Judicial Branch Entity
signing the Participating Addendum. Such rates shall not be greater than the rates set forth in Attachment B-1,
Service Area Locations and Rates. Contractor will invoice each Judicial Branch Entity at the rates set forth in its
Participating Addendum and any applicable additional fees set forth in section 3.2 below.

3.2 Additional Fees.

(A) Security Surcharge: In addition to the monthly fee set forth in Attachment B-1, Service Area Locations and
Rates, a standard security surcharge of 5% will be applied to the base rate each month.

(B) Fuel Surcharge: In addition to the monthly fee set forth in Attachment B-1, Service Area Locations and
Rates, a fuel surcharge will be applied each month. The Custom Fuel Surcharge Index and Methodology set
forth below is the table from where the surcharge is derived. The new surcharge (if the price of fuel
increases or decreases) will be charged for that month and the adjustment will be automatic.

Custom Fuel Surcharge Index and Methodology
Our fuel surcharge calculation method is based on the 3 week rolling average of

the U. S. Energy Information Administration (eia.doe.gov). The Department of
Energy website is updated every Tuesday and the National average is the
benchmark used.

Each month, the 3-week rolling average will be recalculated and the surcharge
will be adjusted up or down based on the following matrix:

For any 3-week U.S. National Average Diesel Fuel price over $4.00 add an
additional 1% for every $0.25 per gallon increase.

PerGallon Price =~ Surcharge
Below- $2.50 0%
$2.501-%$2.75 1%
$2.751-$3.00 2%
$3.001-$3.25 3%
$3.251-$3.50 4%
$3.501-$3.75 5%
$3.751-$4.00 6%




3.3

3.4

3.5

Agreement MA-201605
Amendment Number4

(C) Five ltem Limit: If Contractor picks up more than five (5) items per pickup, Contractor may invoice an
additional $1.95 per item over the five-item limit.

(D) Premise Time: If the JBE exceeds the standard five-minute Premise Time by more than two minutes, as
described in Attachment A-1, section 4.a, Contractor may invoice an additional charge of $4.95 per minute
for the additional time beyond seven minutes. In no event will Contractor charge an additional amount if
the total Premise Time is less than seven minutes.

(E) Daily Deposit Liability: If the JBE’s Participating Addendum indicates a Maximum Liability Amount greater
than $200,000 per day, Contractor will invoice an additional charge of $0.50 per $1,000 excess liability.

(F) Holiday Rates: in the event a JBE requires a pickup on a holiday (where available), Contractor may invoice
an additional $85.00 for each holiday.

(G) Off Day-In Route Rate: when the Contractor’s vehicle is next to the area of a JBE on a day the JBE requires
service, butwhich is not on a regularly scheduled pickup day for that JBE, Contractor may invoice an
additional $65 per day premium service charge to the scheduled service per stop rate.

(H) Emergency Service (“Special”): in the event a JBE requires a pickup on a day which is not on a regularly
scheduled pickup day for that JBE and which involves direct portal to portal service with exclusive use of the
Contractor’s vehicle, Contractor may invoice at the rate of $195 per hour with a two (2) hour minimum.

Price Increases. All pricing shall remain fixed for the Initial Term of this Agreement. If the Judicial Council elects
to extend the term of this Agreement, the price adjustment factors will be used during the option period(s) and
the price adjustments will be set forth in a written amendmentto this Agreement. Any agreed-upon price
adjustment may not exceed three percent (3%) during any one-year option period.

No Advance Payment. The JBEs will not make any advance payments; provided, however, the JBEs will be
billed monthly in advance for the Services rendered under this Agreement.

Overtime Rates. Contractor shall not charge nor shall the Participating Entities pay any overtime rate.

Expenses. Contractor shall not request nor shall the Participating Entities be required to reimburse any expense,
including but not limited to, travel expense, time spent for non-production work, time spent traveling to and from the
pickup locations or any living expenses.

Invoicing and Payment

5.1

5.2

5.3

Invoicing. Contractor shall submit invoices to the JBE monthly in advance for regularly scheduled Services and
special Service requests in arrears no more frequently than monthly. Each invoice must be printed on
Contractor’s standard printed bill form, and must include at a minimum: Contractor's name and address, the
nature of the invoiced charge, the total invoiced amount, and such detail as is reasonably necessary to permit the
JBE to evaluate the Services performed. Contractor shall adhere to reasonable and agreed upon billing
guidelines issued by the JBE from time to time.

Payment. The JBE will pay each invoice received from Contractor within thirty (30) days of the date of the
invoice, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the applicable Participating Addendum.
Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, payments to Contractor are contingent upon the performance of
Contractor’s obligations under the Agreement.

No Implied Acceptance. Payment does not imply acceptance of Contractor’s invoice or Work. Contractor shall
immediately refund any payment made in error. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this
Agreement, the JBE must notify Contractor of any disputed invoice amounts within ninety (90) days of the date of
invoice. Failure of the JBE to raise invoice disputes within said period of time shall constitute a waiver of any
rights the JBE may have with respect to such claim, except in cases where there has been an audit finding that



Agreement MA-201605
Amendment Number4

Contractor has overcharged the JBE five percent (5%) or more during the time period subject to audit, and/or
where there was fraud or gross negligence on Contractor’s part.

Taxes. Unless otherwise required by law, the JBE is exempt from federal excise taxes and no payment will be made
for any personal property taxes levied on Contractor or on any taxes levied on employee wages. The JBE shall only pay
for any state or local sales, service, use, or similar taxes imposed on the Services rendered or equipment, parts or
software supplied to the JBE pursuant to this Agreement.

End of Appendix B — Revision 1



ATTACHMENT B-1 — Revision 3
Service Area Locations and Rates

Agreement MA-201605
Amendment Number4

Locations Currently Being Serviced
Days of Service key: M=Monday T =Tuesday W =Wednesday TH =Thursday F = Friday

. . . Monthly Item Days of PO TOR
Cust# | Site# Site Name Address City St Product Price Allowance Frequency Service Liability Limit

Stanislaus County 2215 Blue Gum Avenue, Armored Transportation

125045 | 323959 |Superior Room 15 Modesto CA Senvice $ 12068 5 Weekly Th 200,000.00
Stanislaus County Armored Transportation

125045 | 571117 |Turlock 300 Starr Avenue, Turlock CA Senvice $ 27855 5 Weekly W, F 200,000.00
Stanislaus County 801 10Th Street, 4Th Armored Transportation

125045 | 323957 |Superior Floor Modesto CA Senvice $ 65890 5 Weekly |[MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

125045 | 323958 |Stanislaus 2260 Floyd Avenue, Modesto CA Senvice $ 65890 5 Weekly |[MTWTHF 200,000.00
Stanislaus County 800 11Th Street, Room Armored Transportation

125045 | 323960 |Superior 120 Modesto CA Senvice $ 65890 5 Weekly |MTWTHF 200,000.00
Merced Superior Armored Transportation

188565 | 376121 |Court 627 West 215t Street  |Merced CA Senvice $ 41390 5 Weekly TuF 100,000.00
Merced Superior Armored Transportation

188565 | 376122 |Court 1159 G Street Los Banos CA Senvice § 41483 5 Weekly TuF 100,000.00
Superior Court Of Armored Transportation

194013 | 497327 |Calif 240 Church Street Salinas CA Senvice $ 74357 5 Weekly |[MTWTHF|  2,000,000.00
Armored Transportation

194013 | 598797 |Monterey Courthouse |1200 Aguaijito Rd Monterey CA Senvice $ 74357 5 Weekly |[MTWTHF|  2,000,000.00
Armored Transportation

194013 | 598798 |Marina Courthouse 3180 Del Monte Bivd Marina CA Service $ 72490 5 Weekly MTWTHF 2,000,000.00
Sonoma Co Superior {600 Administration Drive, Armored Transportation

200250 | 435921 |Crt Room 106J Santa Rosa CA Senvice $ 1,010.74 5 Weekly |MTWTHF 200,000.00
North County Superior Armored Transportation

538290 | 538778 |Court 1775 Concord Ave Chico CA Service $ 72490 5 Weekly |[MTWTHF 50,000.00
Armored Transportation

616702 | 622085 |Dinuba Courthouse 640 South Alta Ave Dinuba CA Service $ 13401 5 Weekly W 200,000.00
South County Justice Armored Transportation

616702 | 622086 |Center (Scic) 300 East Olive Ave Portenville CA Senvice $ 72490 5 Weekly |[MTWTHF 200,000.00
Visalia County Civic |221 South Mooney Bivd, Armored Transportation

616702 | 622087 |Center Room 303 Visalia CA Senvice $ 77848 5 Weekly |[MTWTHF 200,000.00
3501 Civic Center Room Armored Transportation

621852 | 621963 |Marin Superior Court |116 San Rafael CA Senvice $ 30915 5 Weekly w, F 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

627343 | 621891 |Archives Facility 1963 "E" Street Fresno CA Senvice $ 65890 5 Weekly |[MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

627343 | 621893 | Downtown Courthouse|1100 Van Ness Avenue | Fresno CcA Service $ 65890 5 Weekly |[MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

627344 | 621902 |Main Court 939 West Main Street  |El Centro CA Senvice $ 72490 5 Weekly |[MTWTHF 35,000.00
850 Bryant Street, Suite Armored Transportation

627346 | 622031 |Hall Of Justice 101 SanFrancisco  |CA Senvice $ 50023 10 Weekly M, W, F 200,000.00
850 Bryant Street, Suite Armored Transportation

627346 | 627356 |Hall Of Justice 145 SanFrancisco  |CA Service $ 50023 10 Weekly M, W, F 200,000.00
Civic Center Armored Transportation

627346 | 622033 |Courthouse 400 Mcallister Street,  |San Francisco ~ |CA Senvice $ 50023 10 Weekly M, W, F 200,000.00
Juvenile Justice 375 Woodside Avenue, Armored Transportation

627346 | 622032 |Center Room 101 SanFrancisco  |CA Service $ 13401 10 Weekly Th 200,000.00
1175 Civic Center Armored Transportation

653143 | 622078 |Sutter Courthouse | Boulevard, Yuba City CA Senvice $ 72490 5 Weekly |MTWTHF 200,000.00
Tehama County Armored Transportation

736280 | 622083 |Superior Court 1740 Walnut St Red Bluff CA Senvice $ 1,01074 5 Weekly |[MTWTHF 200,000.00
Bill Santucci Justice Armored Transportation

751748 | 621988 |Center Courthouse | 10820 Justice Center Dr |Roseville CcA Service $ 68090 5 Weekly |[MTWTHF 200,000.00
2501 North Lake Armored Transportation

751748 | 621989 | Tahoe Courtroom Boulevard Tahoe City CA Service $ 72490 5 Weekly |MTWTHF 200,000.00




Agreement MA-201605
Amendment Number4

Locations Not Currently Being Serviced
Days of Service key: M = Monday T =Tuesday W =Wednesday TH =Thursday F = Friday

Monthly

Item

Days of

Cust# | Site# Site Name Address City St Product Price Allowance Frequency Service Liability Limit
Armored Transportation
627343 | N/A |"M" Street Courthouse |2317 Tuolumne Street | Fresno CA Senvice $ 658.90 5 Weekly |[MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
627343 | N/A |B.F.Sisk Courthouse |1130 O Street Fresno CA Senvice $ 65890 5 Weekly [MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
627344 | N/A |Brawley Courthouse |220 Main Street Brawley CA Senvice $ 72490 5 Weekly |[MTWTHF 200,000.00
2120 Martin Luther King, Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Berkeley Courthouse |Jr. Way Berkeley CcA Service $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Fremont Hall of 39439 Paseo Padre Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Justice Parkway Fremont CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Hayward Hall of Armored Transportation
N/A NA  |Justice 24405 Amador Street  |Hayward CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Oakland - Wiley W. Armored Transportation
N/A NA  |Manuel 661 Washington Street  |Oakland CA Senvice $ 65890 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Oakland - Rene C. Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Davidson 1225 Fallon Street Oakland CA Senvice $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Alpine Superior Court [14777 State Route 89 Markleeville CA Service NSA 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Amador Superior Armored Transportation
N/A NA |Court 500 Argonaut Lane Jackson CA Senvice $ 14267 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Butte County Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse - Oroville |One Court Street Oroville CA Senvice $ 79815 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Calaveras County 400 Government Center Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Superior Court Drive San Andreas CA Senvice $ 14267 5 N/A MTWTHE 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse Annex  |532 Oak Street Colusa cA Service $ 1,032.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Spinetta Family Law Armored Transportation
N/A NA  |Center 751 Pine Street Martinez CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Wakefield Taylor 725 Court Street, Room Armored Transportation | §  680.90
N/A N/A  |Courthouse - Civil Unit|103 Martinez CA Senvice 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Wakefield Taylor
Courthouse - Criminal |725 Court Street, Room Armored Transportation | §  680.90
N/A NA  |Unit 127 Martinez CA Senvice 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Court Collections Unit |725 Court Street Martinez CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Court Records 1112 Ward Street Martinez CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHE 200,000.00
Arnason Justice Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Center 1000 Center Drive Pittsburg CA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
George D. Carroll Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 100 37th Street Richmond CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Walnut Creek Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Superior Court 640 Ygnacio Valley Road | Walnut Creek CA Service $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Del Norte Superior Armored Transportation
N/A NA  |Court 450 H Street Crescent City CA Senvice $ 58455 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Placerville Main Street Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Branch 495 Main Street Placenville CA Senvice $ 72490 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Placerville 2850 Fairlane Court, Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Administration Suite 110 Placenville CA Senvice $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
3321 Cameron Park Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Cameron Park Branch|Drive Placenville CA Senvice $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
South Lake Tahoe Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Branch 1354 Johnson Bivd. South Lake Tahoe |CA Senvice $ 1,032.90 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Willows Branch - Main | 526 West Sycamore Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse Street Willows CcA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Humboldt Superior Armored Transportation
N/A NA  |Court 824 4th Street Eureka CA Senvice $ 58455 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Bishop Courthouse ~ |301 West Line Street  |Bishop CA Senvice $ 41135 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Independence 168 North Edwards Armored Transportation
NA N/A  |Courthouse Street Independence CA Senvice NSA 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00




Agreement MA-201605
Amendment Number4

Locations Not Currently Being Serviced
Days of Service key: M=Monday T =Tuesday W =Wednesday TH = Thursday F = Friday

. . . Monthly Item Days of [
Cust# | Site# Site Name Address City St Product Price Allowance Frequency Service Liability Limit

Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Metro. Traffic Division |3131 Arrow Street Bakersfield CA Service $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Metro. Division - Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Justice Building 1215 Truxtun Avenue | Bakersfield cA Service $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Metropolitan Division |1415 Truxtun Avenue  |Bakersfield CA Senvice $ 65890 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Juvenile Justice Armored Transportation

N/A NA  |Center 2100 College Avenue  |Bakersfield CA Senvice $ 65890 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Delano Branch 1122 Jefferson Street | Delano CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |KemRiverBranch  |7046 Lake Isabella Bivd. |Lake Isabella CA Senvice NSA 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Lamont Branch 12022 Main Street Lamont cA Service $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Mojave Branch 1773 Hwy 58 Mojave CA Senvice $ 1,032.90 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |RidgecrestBranch  |132 East Coso Avenue |Ridgecrest CA Senvice $ 1,428.90 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

NA N/A  |Shafter Branch 325 Central Valley Hwy. |Shafter CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Taft Branch 311 N. Lincoln Street | Taft CA Senvice $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Avenal Downtown Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Courthouse 501 E. Kings Street Avenal CA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Corcoran Downtown Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Courthouse 1000 Chittenden Avenue |Corcoran CA Senvice $ 29655 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Hanford Courthouse | 1640 Kings County Drive |Hanford CcA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
7000 A South Center Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Clearlake Branch Drive Clearlake CA Senvice $ 29655 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
255 North Forbes Street, Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Lakeport Division |4th Floor, Room Lakeport CA Senvice $ 56015 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Hall of Justice 2610 Riverside Drive | Susanville cA Service $ 20329 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
150 West Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Alhambra Courthouse |Commonwealth Alhambra CA Senvice $ 65890 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Catalina Courthouse [215 Sumner Avenue Avalon CA Service NSA 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
10025 East Flower Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Bellfiower Courthouse |Street Belflower CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Beverly Hills Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Courthouse 9355 Burton Way Beverly Hills CA Service $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Burbank Courthouse |300 East Olive Burbank cA Service $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Chatsworth Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Courthouse 9425 Penfield Avenue | Chatsworth CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Compton Courthouse |200 West Compton Bivd. |Compton CA Senvice $ 65890 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
7500 East Imperial Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Downey Courthouse | Highway Downey CA Senvice $ 65890 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Los Padrinos Juvenile Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Courthouse 7281 East Quill Drive | Downey CA Service $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |EIMonte Courthouse |11234 East Valley Bivd. |El Monte cA Service $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Glendale Courthouse |600 East Broadway Glendale CA Service $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00




Agreement MA-201605
Amendment Number4

Locations Not Currently Being Serviced
Days of Service key: M=Monday T =Tuesday W =Wednesday TH = Thursday F = Friday

. . . Monthly Item Days of [
Cust# | Site# Site Name Address City St Product Price Allowance Frequency Service Liability Limit
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Inglewood Courthouse | One Regent Street Inglewood CA Service $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Inglewood Juvenile Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 110 Regent Street Inglewood CA Service $ 65890 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Alfred J. McCourtney
Juvenile Justice Armored Transportation | §  724.90
N/A N/A  |Center 1040 W. Avenue J Lancaster CA Service 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Michael Antonovich
Antelope Valley Armored Transportation | §  724.90
N/A N/A  |Court 42011 4th Street West  |Lancaster CA Service 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Governor George
Deukmejian Armored Transportation | §  680.90
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 275 Magnolia Long Beach CA Service 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Central Civil West 600 South Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse Commonwealth Avenue  |Los Angeles CA Senvice $ 65890 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Metropolitan Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 1945 South Hill Street | Los Angeles CA Senvice $ 658.90 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Central Arraignment Armored Transportation
N/A NA |Courts 429 Bauchet Street Los Angeles CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Clara Shortridge Foltz Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Criminal Justice 210 West Temple Street |Los Angeles CA Service $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Stanley Mosk Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 111 North Hill Street Los Angeles CA Service $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
East Los Angeles 4848 E. Civic Center Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse Way Los Angeles CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Hollywood Courthouse |5925 Hollywood Bivd.  |Los Angeles CA Senvice $ 65890 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Eastlake Juvenile Armored Transportation
N/A NA  |Court 1601 Eastlake Avenue  |Los Angeles CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Airport Courthouse  |11701S. La Cienega  |Los Angeles CA Service $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Mental Health 1150 North San Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse Fernando Road Los Angeles CA Senvice $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Edmund D. Edelman Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Children's Court 201 Centre Plaza Drive |Monterey Park  |CA Service $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Norwalk Courthouse  |12720 Norwalk Bivd.  |Norwalk CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Pasadena Courthouse|300 East Walnut Avenue |Pasadena CA Sernvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Pomona Courthouse Armored Transportation
N/A NA  |South 400 Civic Center Plaza  |Pomona CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Pomona Courthouse Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |North 350 West Mission Bivd. |Pomona CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
San Fernando Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 900 Third Street SanFemando  |CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Santa Clarita 23747 West Valencia Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse Bivd. Santa Clarita CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Santa Monica Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 1725 Main Street Santa Monica CA Service $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Syimar Juvenile Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 16350 Filbert Street Sylmar CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Torrance Courthouse |825 Maple Avenue Torrance CA Senvice $ 65890 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Van Nuys Courthouse Armored Transportation
N/A NA  |East 6230 Sylmar Avenue | Van Nuys CA Service $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Van Nuys Courthouse Armored Transportation
N/A NA  |West 14400 Erwin Street Mall |Van Nuys CA Senvice $ 65890 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
West Covina 1427 West Covina Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse Parkway West Covina CA Senvice $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
7339 South Painter Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Whittier Courthouse | Avenue Whittier CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Madera Courthouse  |200 South G Street Madera CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Mariposa Superior Armored Transportation
N/A N/A |Court Administration {5092 Jones Street Mariposa CA Service NSA 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A | Ten Mile Branch 700 South Franklin Street|Fort Bragg CA Service $ 28123 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Mendocino Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 100 North State Street  [Ukiah CA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00




Agreement MA-201605
Amendment Number4

Locations Not Currently Being Serviced
Days of Service key: M= Monday T =Tuesday W =Wednesday TH = Thursday F = Friday

. . . Monthly Item Days of PR
Cust# | Site# Site Name Address City St Product Price Allowance Frequency Service Liability Limit
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A |Modoc Superior Court |205 South East Street  |Alturas CA Service NSA 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Bridgeport
Courthouse - North Armored Transportation
N/A N/A |County Bra 278 Main Street Bridgeport CA Service NSA 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Mammoth Lakes
Courthouse - South Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |County 100 Thompsons Way Mammoth Lakes |CA Service NSA 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Historic Courthouse {825 Brown Street Napa CA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A |Criminal Courthouse [1111 Third Street Napa CA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Nevada City Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 201 Church Street Nevada City CA Service $ 1,032.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A | Truckee Courthouse [10075 Levon Avenue Truckee CA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Historic Courthouse  [101 Maple Street Auburn CA Service $ 724.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Plumas Superior Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Court 520 Main Street Quincy CA Service NSA 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Gordon D. Schaber, Armored Transportation
N/A N/A | Downtown Courthouse | 720 9th Street Sacramento CA Service $ 658.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
William R. Ridgeway
Family Relations Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 3341 Power Inn Road Sacramento CA Service $ 658.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Carol Miller Justice Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Center 301 Bicentennial Circle |Sacramento CA Service $ 658.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  [Juvenile Courthouse |9605 Kiefer Bivd. Sacramento CA Service $ 658.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
San Benito Superior Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Court 450 Fourth Street Hollister CA Service $ 680.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Blythe Courthouse 265 N. Broadway Blythe CA Service $ 20329 5 N/A F 200,000.00
235 East Mountain View Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Barstow Courthouse |Street Barstow CA Service $ 1,032.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Fontana Courthouse [17780 Arrow Blivd. Fontana CA Service $ 658.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Joshua Tree 6527 White Feather Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse Road Joshua Tree CA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Rancho Cucamonga Rancho Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 8303 Haven Avenue Cucamonga CA Service $ 680.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
San Bernardino
Justice Center - Armored Transportation
N/A N/A |Criminal 247 West Third Street San Bernardino CA Service $ 658.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
San Bernardino
Justice Center - Civil, Armored Transportation
N/A NA (3 248 West Third Street San Bernardino CA Service $ 658.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
San Bernardino 351 North Arrowhead Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Family Law Avenue San Bernardino CA Service $ 658.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
247 W. 3rd Street, 11th Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Money Mail Floor San Bernardino CA Service $ 658.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
San Bernardino
District - Child 655 West Second Street, Armored Transportation
N/A N/A |Support 2nd Floor San Bernardino CA Service $ 658.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
San Bernardino Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Juvenile Delinquency [900 East Gilbert Street |San Bernardino CA Service $ 658.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Victorville Courthouse |14455 Civic Drive Victorville CA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
South County Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Regional Center 500 3rd Avenue Chula Vista CA Service $ 680.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
East County Regional Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Center 250 East Main Street El Cajon CA Service $ 680.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Hall of Justice 330 West Broadway San Diego CA Service $ 680.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Detention Facility Las Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Colinas 9000 Cottonwood Ave  |Santee CA Service $ 680.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
San Diego Central Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Jail 1173 Front Street San Diego CA Service $ 680.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Vista Detention Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Center 325 S. Melrose Drive Vista CA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
8950 Clairemont Mesa Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Kearny Mesa Branch |Bivd. San Diego CA Service $ 658.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Juvenile Court 2851 Meadowlark Drive |San Diego CA Service $ 680.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
North County Regional Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Center - Court Ann 325 South Melrose Drive |Vista CA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00




Agreement MA-201605
Amendment Number4

Locations Not Currently Being Serviced
Days of Service key: M= Monday T =Tuesday W =Wednesday TH =Thursday F = Friday

. . . Monthly Item Days of [
Cust# | Site# Site Name Address City St Product Price Allowance Frequency Service Liability Limit
Juvenile Justice Armored Transportation
N/A N/A |Center 535 West Mathews Road |French Camp CA Senvice $ 680.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Lodi Branch - 217 W. EIm Street (2nd Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Department L-1 Floor) Lodi CA Senvice $ 72490 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Lodi Branch - Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Department L-2 315 W. Elm Street Lodi CA Senvice $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Manteca Branch 315 E. Center Street  |Manteca CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHFE 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Stockton Courthouse |222 E. Weber Avenue | Stockton cA Service $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Stockton Family Law Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 540 E. Main Street Stockton CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Stockton Courthouse Armored Transportation
N/A NA |/ Main 180 E. Weber Avenue | Stockton CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Grover Beach Branch |214 South 16th Street | Grover Beach CcA Service $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Paso Robles Branch |901 Park Street Paso Robles CA Senvice $ 72490 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Hall of Justice and Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Records 400 County Center Redwood City  |CA Service $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Southern Branch Armored Transportation
N/A NA  |Annex 500 County Center Redwood Gity ~ |CA Senvice $ 65890 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
800 North Humboldt Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Central Branch Street San Mateo CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Juvenile Branch 222 Paul Scannell Drive |San Mateo CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
South San Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Northem Branch 1050 Mission Road Francisco cA Service $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Lompoc Division 115 Civic Center Plaza |Lompoc CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Figueroa Division 118 E. Figueroa Street  |Santa Barbara CA Service $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Anacapa Division  |1100 Anacapa Street  |Santa Barbara  |CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Santa Maria Division |312-C East Cook Street |Santa Maria CA Senvice $ 14267 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
1745 Mission Drive, Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Solvang Division Stite C Solvang CA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
South County
Morgan Hill Armored Transportation | §  658.90
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 301 Diana Avenue Morgan Hill CA Service 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Palo Alto Courthouse |270 Grant Avenue Palo Alto CcA Service $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
190-200 West Hedding Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Hall of Justice Street SanJose CA Senvice $ 680.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Juvenile Justice Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 840 Guadalupe Parkway |San Jose CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHE 200,000.00
Downtown Superior Armored Transportation
N/A NA  |Court 191 North First Street | San Jose CcA Service $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Family Justice Center 201 N. First Street San Jose CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Old Courthouse 161 North First Street  |San Jose CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHFE 200,000.00
Santa Clara Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 1095 Homestead Road  |Santa Clara cA Service $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Santa Cruz Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz CA Senvice $ 72490 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Watsonville Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Courthouse 1 Second Street Watsonville CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHE 200,000.00
Armored Transportation
N/A N/A  |Main Courthouse 1500 Court Street Redding CA Senvice $ 72490 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Justice Center
(adjacent to the Armored Transportation | §  724.90
N/A N/A  |ShastaC 1655 West Street Redding CA Service 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Juvenile Justice Armored Transportation
N/A N/A |Center 2680 Radio Lane Redding CA Service $ 680.90 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00

10




Agreement MA-201605
Amendment Number4

Locations Not Currently Being Serviced
Days of Service key: M = Monday T =Tuesday W =Wednesday TH =Thursday F = Friday

. . . Monthly Item Days of [
Cust# | Site# Site Name Address City St Product Price Allowance Frequency Service Liability Limit

Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Sierra Superior Court [100 Courthouse Square |Downieville CA Service NSA 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Weed Branch 550 Main Street Weed cA Service $ 20329 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Siskiyou Superior Armored Transportation

N/A NA  |Court 311 4th Street Yreka CA Senvice $ 14267 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
600 Union Avenue, 3rd Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Hall of Justice Floor Fairfield CA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Old Solano 580 Texas Street, 1st Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Courthouse Floor Fairfield cA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Solano Justice Center |321 Tuolumne St., 1stFl |Vallejo CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Weavenville Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Courthouse 11 Court Street Weavenville CA Service NSA 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Historic Courthouse (41 West Yaney Avenue |Sonora CA Service $ 29655 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Washington Street Armored Transportation

N/A NA  |Facility 60 N. Washington Street |Sonora CA Senvice $ 29655 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Probation Agency Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Camarillo, WFWR 345 Skyway Drive Camarillo CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Oxnard DMV/Court 4050 South Saviers Armored Transportation

N/A NA  |Window Road Oxnard cA Service $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Probation Agency Armored Transportation

N/A NA  |Oxnard 1721 Pacific Avenue  |Oxnard CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Probation Agency 1911 Williams Dr. Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Oxnard #175 Oxnard CA Service $ 12068 5 N/A T 200,000.00
Oxnard Juvenile 4353 E. Vineyard Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Justice Center Avenue Oxnard CA Senvice $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Simi Valley East Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |County Courthouse  |3855-F Alamo Street  |Simi Valley CA Senvice $ 68090 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Probation Agency Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Ventura 669 County Square Drive | Ventura CcA Service $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
800 South Victoria Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Ventura Hall of Justice | Avenue Ventura CA Senvice $ 65890 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00
Yolo County Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Courthouse 1000 Main Street Woodland CA Senvice $ 68090 5 NA MTWTHF 200,000.00
Yuba County Armored Transportation

N/A N/A  |Courthouse 215 Fifth Street Marysville CA Service $ 72490 5 N/A MTWTHF 200,000.00

End of Attachment B-1 — Revision 3

11




	APPENDIX B – Revision 1
	Payment Provisions



